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Data	are	preliminary	and	subject	to	quality	improvement	and	quality	assurance	validation.	Race	and	ethnicity data	is	reported
	into	the	Kansas	Immunization	Registry 	(KS	WebIZ	)	by	vaccine	providers	using	patient	self-identified	race	and	ethnicity.
Multiple	races	are	available	for	selection	with	the	primary	race	listed	first	followed	by	other	selected	races. Race	is		reported
into	the demographics	section	of	a	patient	record	and	can	be	updated	as	needed;		updated race	information will	apply	to	all
previous	and	future 	vaccine	administered to	that	individual.
Data	Source:	Kansas	Immunization	Information	System,	KS	WebIZ

Age	Group Race People	Vaccinated Race	Rate	per	1,000
Younger
than	18

White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

18	to	24 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

25	to	34 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

35	to	44 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

45	to	54 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

55	to	64 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

65	to	74 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

75	to	84 White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other
Not	Reported/Missing

85+ White
Black	or	African	American
American	Indian	or	Alaskan	Native
Asian
Native	Hawaiian	or	Pacific	Islander
Two	or	more	races
Other

159.8
52.1
129.4
27.2
45.8
64.6

3,394
1,842
6,818
55

2,659
250

2,189
37,429

727.7
277.2
382.1
89.0
197.9
304.8

8,594
4,452
9,815
130

4,789
415

4,266
73,595

718.1
289.2
395.5
142.6
208.0
326.9

19,962
8,759
8,504
199

7,309
772

6,050
103,749

1,191.4
407.6
484.4
192.9
297.2
386.7

23,493
10,329
9,131
225

6,875
884

6,848
120,247

1,865.6
382.4
569.7
201.1
391.7
421.6

23,799
10,188
9,386
169

6,590
857

7,544
121,173

3,356.5
566.3
638.5
234.1
500.8
485.9

28,105
9,682
15,064
158

4,909
899

9,946
162,940

7,766.5
625.9
703.6
263.6
645.6
652.2

20,408
9,310
18,725

92
3,484
566

7,295
163,881

8,621.5
880.0
634.9
270.9
577.4
657.0

10,882
3,768
9,682
44

1,377
217

2,877
84,385

9,172.7
600.0
540.2
375.0
514.8
538.8

7,148
1,769
3,825
15
390
60
956

33,674

Vaccination	Rate	by	Age	Group	and	Race
(rate	per	1,000	population)

Age	Group Ethnicity People	Vaccinated Ethnicity	Rate	per	1,000
Younger
than	18

Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

18	to	24 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

25	to	34 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

35	to	44 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

45	to	54 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

55	to	64 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

65	to	74 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

75	to	84 Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

85+ Not	Hispanic	or	Latino
Missing/Not	Reported
Hispanic	or	Latino

60.6

73.8

7,927
4,699
42,010

320.1

305.4

14,818
15,533
75,705

340.4

334.7

18,310
26,823
110,171

424.0

407.6

20,429
30,094
127,509

575.4

439.0

20,638
30,833
128,235

724.6

505.8

16,711
38,763
176,229

932.9

674.5

10,688
37,181
175,892

1,003.0

684.6

4,728
17,548
90,956

1,075.8

565.6

2,057
9,711
36,069

Vaccination	Rate	by	Age	Group	and	Ethnicity
(rate	per	1,000	population)


