## **Kansas COVID-19**

## Demographics Tables

Data are preliminary and subject to quality improvement and quality assurance validation. Race and ethnicity data is reported into the Kansas immunization Registry (KS WeblZ) by vaccine providers using patient self-identified race and ethnicity. Multiple races are available for selection with the primary race listed first followed by other selected races. Race is reported into the demographics section of a patient record and can be updated as needed; updated race information will apply to all previous and future vaccine administerate to that individual.

Data Source: Kansas Immunization Information System, KS WeblZ

Return to Demographic Overview

## Vaccination Rate by Age Group and Race (rate per 1,000 population)

Age Group	Race	People Vaccinated	Race Rate per 1,000
Younger	White	37,429	64.6
than 18	Black or African American	2,189	45.8
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	250	27.2
	Asian	2,659	129.4
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	55	52.1
	Two or more races	6,818	159.8
	Other	1,842	
	Not Reported/Missing	3,394	
18 to 24	White	73,595	304.8
	Black or African American	4,266	197.9
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	415	89.0
	Asian	4,789	382.1
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	130	277.2
	Two or more races	9.815	727 7
	Other	4 452	
	Not Reported/Missing	8,594	
25 to 34	White	103,749	326.9
25 10 54	Black or African American	6,050	208.0
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	772	142.6
	Asian	7,309	395.5
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	7,309	289.5
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander Two or more races	199 8 504	289.2 718.1
	I wo or more races Other	8,504 8,759	/18.1
	Not Reported/Missing	19,962	
35 to 44	White	120,247	386.7
	Black or African American	6,848	297.2
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	884	192.9
	Asian	6,875	484.4
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	225	407.6
	Two or more races	9,131	1,191.4
	Other	10,329	
	Not Reported/Missing	23,493	
45 to 54	White	121,173	421.6
	Black or African American	7,544	391.7
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	857	201.1
	Asian	6,590	569.7
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	169	382.4
	Two or more races	9,386	1,865.6
	Other	10,188	
	Not Reported/Missing	23,799	
55 to 64	White	162,940	485.9
	Black or African American	9,946	500.8
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	899	234.1
	Asian	4,909	638.5
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	158	566.3
	Two or more races	15,064	3,356.5
	Other	9,682	
	Not Reported/Missing	28.105	
65 to 74	White	163,881	652.2
	Black or African American	7.295	645.6
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	566	263.6
	Asian	3.484	703.6
75 to 84	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	3,404	625.9
	Two or more races	18,725	7,766.5
	Other	9,310	7,706.5
	Not Reported/Missing	9,310	
	Not Reported/MISSING White	20,408	657.0
75 to 84	White Black or African American	84,385 2.877	657.0 577.4
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	2,8//	5//.4 270.9
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	1.377	270.9
	Asian	1,377	
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander		880.0
	Two or more races	9,682	8,621.5
	Other	3,768	
	Not Reported/Missing	10,882	
85+	White	33,674	538.8
	Black or African American	956	514.8
	American Indian or Alaskan Native	60	375.0
	Asian	390	540.2
	North and the Property of the Control of the Contro	15	600.0
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	13	

## Vaccination Rate by Age Group and Ethnicity (rate per 1,000 population)

Age Group	Ethnicity	People Vaccinated	Ethnicity Rate per 1,000
Younger than 18	Not Hispanic or Latino	42,010	73.8
	Missing/Not Reported	4,699	
	Hispanic or Latino	7,927	60.6
18 to 24	Not Hispanic or Latino	75,705	305.4
	Missing/Not Reported	15,533	
	Hispanic or Latino	14,818	320.1
25 to 34	Not Hispanic or Latino	110,171	334.7
	Missing/Not Reported	26,823	
	Hispanic or Latino	18,310	340.4
35 to 44	Not Hispanic or Latino	127,509	407.6
	Missing/Not Reported	30,094	
	Hispanic or Latino	20,429	424.0
45 to 54	Not Hispanic or Latino	128,235	439.0
	Missing/Not Reported	30,833	
	Hispanic or Latino	20,638	575.4
55 to 64	Not Hispanic or Latino	176,229	505.8
	Missing/Not Reported	38,763	
	Hispanic or Latino	16,711	724.6
65 to 74	Not Hispanic or Latino	175,892	674.5
	Missing/Not Reported	37,181	
	Hispanic or Latino	10,688	932.9
75 to 84	Not Hispanic or Latino	90,956	684.6
	Missing/Not Reported	17,548	
	Hispanic or Latino	4,728	1,003.0
85+	Not Hispanic or Latino	36,069	565.6
	Missing/Not Reported	9,711	
	Hispanic or Latino	2,057	1,075.8